

## THE ASSAM GAZETTE

## অসাধাৰণ EXTRAORDINARY প্ৰাপ্ত কৰ্তৃত্বৰ দ্বাৰা প্ৰকাশিত PUBLISHED BY THE AUTHORITY

নং 02 দিশপুৰ, সোমবাৰ, 2 জানুৱাৰী, 2023, 12 পুহ, 1944 (শক)
No. 02 Dispur, Monday, 2nd January, 2023, 12th Pausa, 1944 (S. E.)

# GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR MEDICAL EDUCATION & RESEARCH DEPARTMENT

### **NOTIFICATION**

The 29th November, 2022

e-file No.135603/237.- In the interest of public service, the Governor of Assam is pleased to notify the amalgamation of 3 (three) nos. of Homoeopathic Medical College & Hospitals of Assam; viz. (1) Swahid Jadav Nath Homoeopathic Medical College & Hospital, Guwahati, (2) Assam Homoeopathic Medical College & Hospital, Nagaon and (3) Dr. J.K. Saikia Homoeopathic Medical College & Hospital, Jorhat into a one single homeopathic medical college in Guwahati, i.e. "Swahid Jadav Nath Homoeopathic Medical College & Hospital, Guwahati" at the campus of the existing college with the same name and location, with immediate effect in line with the following structure and modus operandi:

- **1.** The amalgamated homeopathic medical college, *i.e.* "Swahid Jadav Nath Homoeopathic Medical College & Hospital, Guwahati", shall be a state of art Homoeopathic Institution in the State. The institute shall start its functions from the existing premises of Swahid Jadav Nath Homoeopathic Medical College & Hospital, Guwahati.
- **2.** Classes of all the Homoeopathic Medical Colleges shall start functioning from the amalgamated College i.e Swahid Jadav Nath Homoeopathic Medical College & Hospital, Guwahati with effect from the session 2022-23. In this regard, the classes of any particular session currently functioning in the 3 (three) nos. of different Homoeopathic Medical Colleges shall henceforth be accommodated in one single class room for that session; and all necessary arrangements shall be made accordingly, for all the sessions of students as

per requirement, by the Principal in the amalgamated College in consultation with Director of Ayush, Assam.

- **3.** In case of classes for all new sessions, 63 (sixty-three) numbers of seats shall remain for the students of Assam in the amalgamated College i.e Swahid Jadav Nath Homoeopathic Medical College & Hospital, Guwahati. However, based on the response of students to Homoeopathy during counseling, the option of moving the National Commission for Homoeopathy (NCH) for increasing the number of seats shall be considered in subsequent years.
- **4.** All the posts of faculties, Grade-Ill and Grade-IV staff shall be shifted to the amalgamated college i.e Swahid Jadav Nath Homoeopathic Medical College & Hospital, Guwahati. The other workforce management shall be arranged by the Director of AYUSH, Assam.
- **5.** The seniority of the cadres after amalgamation of the 3 (three) Homoeopathic Medical Colleges into 01 (one) single college shall be maintained by way of final gradation list issued by the department from time to time.
- **6.** The logistic related task shall be undertaken by the Director of AYUSH, Assam.
- **7.** Shifting of posts and financial arrangements etc. shall be provided by the department as per the proposal of the Directorate of AYUSH.
- **8.** With regard to the internees of other Colleges, permission shall be accorded to perform their duties in the amalgamated College & Hospital as per CCH/NCH norms and budget of intern money shall be allotted to the College.
- **9.** The shifting of moveable property like furniture, equipment, instruments and other assets related to all the Department and Hospital as well as official records related to College Administrative Department, Hospital records, library etc. of other two Colleges shall be initiated by the Principal of the amalgamated College in consultation with the Directorate of AYUSH, Assam.
- **10.** Introduction of Post Graduation Course in Homoeopathy shall be implemented after amalgamation of the college in consultation with the Principal of the amalgamated & Directorate of AYUSH with intake capacity of students in each subject as per feasibility. If required, additional faculties (retired Professor/Reader having PG degree holder) may be engaged by the department on contractual basis as per CCH/NCH norms for in PG courses.
- 11. The Head of Account shall remain as the existing Head of Account of Swahid Jadav Nath Homoeopathic Medical College & Hospital, Guwahati, and the proposed budget for the financial year 2022-2023 shall be allocated

with the amalgamated college, i.e. Swahid Jadav Nath Homoeopathic Medical College & Hospital, Guwahati-781037.

- **12.** To increase the effectiveness in Govt. Health service delivery, implementation of Government policy and monitoring thereof shall be carried out by the Director of AYUSH, Assam.
- **13.** Consequent upon amalgamation of all the three Homeopathic Medical Colleges of Assam into one single Homeopathic Medical College, all functions related to the College and Hospital, henceforth shall come under the purview of the amalgamated College i.e. SJN Homeopathic Medical College & Hospital, Guwahati-37.
- **14.** The existing campuses of (1) Assam Homoeopathic Medical College & Hospital, Nagaon and (2) Dr. J.K. Saikia Homoeopathic Medical College & Hospital, Jorhat, shall be considered for utilization for the establishment of AYUSH health care facility/ Centre for the public and the facility/ Centre to be established at Dr. JKSHMCH, Jorhat may be in the name of Dr. J.K. Saikia.

#### SIDDHARTH SINGH,

Commissioner and Secretary to the Government of Assam, Medical Education and Research Department.